

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 12-5379

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

ERIK AUTOR, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

CAMERON F. KERRY, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 1:11-cv-01593-ABJ (Jackson, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS (CORRECTED)

Charles A. Rothfeld
Joseph P. Minta
E. Brantley Webb
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
A. THIS CASE IS NOT GOVERNED BY <i>KNIGHT</i>	5
B. THE LOBBYING BAN IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION	15
C. THE LOBBYING BAN IS NOT SAVED BY THE AVAILABILITY OF ALTERNATIVE VENUES FOR PETITIONING ACTIVITY	19
D. THE LOBBYING BAN VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES.....	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, Wabaunsee Cnty., Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	17
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	8
<i>Cuffley v. Mickes</i> , 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>DKT Mem’l Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	11
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	20
<i>Hyland v. Wonder</i> , 972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Lyng v. International Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....	2, 16, 17, 18

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	17
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	11
<i>Nat’l Endowment for Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	17
* <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	1, 7, 18
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Washington</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	14
<i>Weaver v. U.S. Info. Agency</i> , 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	17
 Constitutional Provisions	
* U.S. Const., amend. I.....	1, 3, 5, 6, 9, 15, 17, 19, 21
